

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 103267993 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) Jnited States Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(is) below. 1. Name of conveying party(les) 2. Name and address of receiving party(es) Name: Thiele Technologies, Inc. Wells Fargo Bank National Association internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Street Address: 315 27th Avenue Northeast 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): March 22, 2006 Execution Date(s) Assignment Merger Minneapolis City: Change of Name State: Government Interest Assignment Zip: 55418 Country: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Nother Bill of Sale Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 07/03/2006 DBYRNE 00000183 4884389 5.413.157 4,884,389 4.944,334 5,349,996 01 FC:8021 560.00 OP 5,042,539 5.771.667 Additional numbers attached? XYes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 14 Clayton R. Johnson **7. Total fee** (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ $^{(60)}$ internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit a count 3121 Dakota Avenue X Enclosed Street Address: None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Minneapolis City: Zip: 55416 MN a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Expiration Date Phone Number: 952-926-6939 b. Deposit Account Number 952-926-6939 Fax Number: Authorized User Name Email Address: 9. Signature: June ⅔ 2006 № Clayton R. Johnson Total number of pages including c wer sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1-150

Cover Sheet: Conveying Party Wells Fargo National Bank Association Continuation of Item 4

5,768,863 5,979,512 6,003,289 6,112,504 6,134,864 6,347,499 6,470,921

6,530,403

PATENT REEL: 018039 FRAME: 0010

EXHIBIT A

BILL OF SALE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank"), a United States of America Corporation, hereby sells, conveys and sets over to THIELE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Buyer"), all of its right, title and interest in all property described on Schedule 1 hereto of Slidell, Inc. and those assets constituting the McGregor Assets.

This Bill of Sale is executed and delivered in accordance with and subject to the terms of that certain Contract for Sale of Assets dated March _____, 2006, by and between Bank and Buyer ("Agreement"), which Agreement controls in the event of any inconsistency herewith.

The rights and interests conveyed pursuant hereto are conveyed without representation or warranty except as specifically set forth in the Agreement. Bank specifically disclaims any warranty of title, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose except to the extent such warranties may be created under the Agreement.

No additional rights are created in the Purchaser, by execution and delivery of this Bill of Sale.

WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Ita:

Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF CIMBLED

The foregoing Bill of Sale was executed before me this Way of March, 2006 by Danny Stroh, a Vice President of Wells Fargo Bank National Association.

Notary Public

SEAL

BRENDA L. HAWKINS NOTARY PUBLIC-MUNNESOTA My Corren. Byp. Jan. 31, 2010

PATENT

SCHEDULE 1 TO BILL OF SALE BETWEEN WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND

THIELE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

All Slidell, Inc. owned Purchased Parts Inventory items and all Slidell, Inc. owned Manufactured and/or Fabricated Parts and Components Inventory items and all Slidell, Inc. owned manufacturing jigs and fixtures located at facilities designated by Kloster Industrial Assets Inc.

All Slidell, Inc. owned patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, goodwill, trade names, permits, franchises, the rights to use the Slidell, Inc. name, rights to Slidell domain names, rights to Slidell business telephone and fax numbers if in existence, to the extent that they presently exist and are part of the Company records, a complete listing of back log for unfulfilled customer orders, if in existence, including hard copy purchase orders and a summary of customer requests received via telephone, fax or e-mail and all of Slidell, Inc.'s rights, title and interest in and to such unfulfilled customer orders and requests, and including:

Patent No.	Title	
6,324,818	Vacuum filling machine for bags	
6,295,790	Compact bag filling machine	
6,134,864	Bag Handling mechanism	
6,112,504	Bulk bagging machine	
6,003,289	Gussett control apparatus and method for bag filling machine	
5,979,512	Top-off and weighing apparatus for filling bags	
5,768,863	Gusset control mechanism for bag closing machines	
6,530,403	Fill tube control apparatus	
6,470,921	Rotary flow control device for bag filling machines	
5,771,667	Bag filling, closing and scaling machine	

All McGregor Assets consisting of the following patents and patent applications:

Patents

Patent Applications

	US Patent No. 6,530,403, issued March 11, 2003 US Patent No. 6,347,499, issued February 19, 2002 US Patent No. 6,324,818, issued December 4, 2001 US Patent No. 6,295,790, issued October 2, 2001 US Patent No. 6,134,864, issued October 24, 2000 US Patent No. 6,112,504, issued September 5, 2000 US Patent No. 6,003,289, issued December 21, 1999 US Patent No. 5,979,512, issued November 9, 1999 US Patent No. 5,819,509, issued October 13, 1998 US Patent No. 5,771,667, issued June 30,1998 US Patent No. 5,768,863, issued June 23, 1998 US Patent No. 5,535,792, issued July 16, 1996	US Application No. 09/771,758, filed January 29, 2001 US Application No. 09/409,099, filed September 30, 1999 US Application No. 09/251,603, filed February 17, 1999 US Application No. 09/422,552, filed October 21, 1999 US Application No. 09/261,315, filed March 3, 1999 US Application No. 09/100,184, filed June 19, 1998 US Application No. 09/128,866, filed August 4, 1998 US Application No. 08/822,228, filed March 21, 1997 US Application No. 800,621, filed February 14, 1997 US Application No. 369,410, filed January 6, 1995 US Application No. 744,628, filed November 6, 1996 US Application No. 347,801, filed December 1, 1994
US Patent No. 6,470,921, issued October 29, 2002 US Patent No. 6,347,499, issued February 19, 2002 US Application No. 09/899,582, filed July 5, 2001 US Application No. 09/586,458, filed June 3, 2000	US Patent No. 5,535,792, issued July 16, 1996 US Patent No. 6,470,921, issued October 29, 2002	US Application No. 347,801, filed December 1, 1994 US Application No. 09/899,582, filed July 5, 2001

PATENT

Patents

Patent Applications

US Patent No. 6,324,818, issued December 4, 2001
US Patent No. 6, 295,790, issued October 2, 2001
US Patent No. 6,134,864, issued October 24, 2000
US Patent No. 6,112,504, issued September 5, 2000
US Patent No. 6,003,289, issued December 21, 1999
US Patent No. 5,979,512, issued November 9, 1999
US Patent No. 5,819,509, issued October 13, 1998
US Patent No. 5,768,863, issued June 23, 1998
US Patent No. 5,413,157, issued May 9, 1995
US Patent No. 5,349,996, issued September 27, 1994
US Patent No. 5,327,947, issued July 12, 1994
US Patent No. 5,238,032, issued August 24, 1993
US Patent No. 5,191,920, issued March 9, 1993
US Patent No. 5,113,918, insued May 19, 1992
US Patent No. 5,113, 917, issued May 19, 1992
US Patent No. 5,109,894, issued May 5, 1992
US Patent No. 5,102,539, issued August 27, 1991
US Patent No. 4,944,334, issued July 31, 1990
US Patent No. 4,884,389, issued December 5, 1989
US Patent No. 4,612,965, issued September 23, 1986
US Patent No. 4,526,214, issued July 2, 1985
US Patent No. 4,432,186, issued February 21, 1984
US Patent No. 4,322,932, issued April 6, 1982
US Patent No. 4,147,106, issued April 3, 1979
US Patent No. 4,038,922, issued August 2, 1977

US Application No. 09/409,099, filed on September 30, 1999 US Application No. 09/251,603, filed February 17, 1999 US Application No. 09/422,552, filed October 21, 1999 US Application No. 09/261,315, filed March 3, 1999 US Application No. 09/100,184, filed June 19, 1998 US Application No. 09/128,866, filed August 4, 1998 US Application No. 08/822,228, filed March 21, 1997 US Application No. 800,621, filed February 14, 1997 US Application No. 369,410, filed January 6, 1995 US Application No. 179,248, filed January 10, 1994 US Application No. 919,934, filed July 27, 1992 US Application No. 573,554, filed August 27, 1990 US Application No. 270,845, filed November 14, 1988 US Application No. 559,629, filed July 30, 1990 US Application No. 693,135, filed April 29, 1991 US Application No. 694,457, filed May 1, 1991 US Application No. 705,055, filed May 23, 1991 US Application No. 704,197, filed May 22, 1991 US Application No. 704,887, filed May 23, 1991 US Application No. 270,845, filed November 14, 1988 US Application No. 242,545, filed September 12, 1988 US Application No. 646,639, filed August 30, 1984 US Application No. 518,395, filed July 29, 1983 US Application No. 289,803, filed August 3, 1981 US Application No. 146,303, filed May 5, 1980 US Application No. 812,850, filed July 5, 1977 US Application No. 638,757, filed December 8, 1975

All known and existing Slidell, Inc. and McGregor Assets owned electronic and hard copy records and files such as sales files, service records, customer records and information, equipment and product specifications, engineering drawings, blueprints, bills of materials, software programs for scale controls, programmable logic controllers and CNC machine controls and all other general records and files other than Excluded Assets located at the Kloster facilities.

All known and existing Slidell, Inc. owned Mapics software and modules used in the sales, engineering and manufacturing process other than Excluded Assets located at the Kloster facilities.

All known and existing Slidell owned IBM AS400 primary equipment system and all tape backups, if any, along with one terminal and all manuals and software related to the IBM AS400 system other than Excluded Assets located at the Kloster facilities.

All Slidell owned Auto Cad File Server along with one terminal and all known and existing accompanying software and data files other than Excluded Assets located at the Kloster facilities.

All other Slidell owned computers and office equipment located at the Kloster facilities.

All file cabinets or boxes that the above described files and records are presently stored in.

2